

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RANDY CURTIS BULLOCK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BANKCHAMPAIGN, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

JAMES R. ENGELTHALER  
THIGPEN, BEHEL,  
ENGELTHALER & SCOTT  
420 W. Dr. Hicks Boulevard  
Florence, Alabama 35630  
256.764.9997  
james@thealabamalawyer.net

SARAH M. SHALF  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY PROJECT  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322  
404.712.4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

THOMAS M. BYRNE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &  
BRENNAN LLP  
999 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
404.853.8000  
tom.byrne@sutherland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 11, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. A State Court Finding of Fiduciary Self-Dealing Does Not Render the Fiduciary’s Resulting Debt a <i>Per Se</i> Bankruptcy Defalcation .....	1
A. Ignorance of the Law Is No Excuse—Except When It Is.....	2
B. Not Every Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is a “Defalcation” .....	9
C. Not Every Instance of Self-Dealing Is a “Defalcation” .....	11
D. The Statutory Text, Context, and History Indicate That a Culpable Mental State Is Required to Establish Defalcation .....	14
1. Contradictory dictionary definitions supply no answers .....	15
2. The government’s statutory context argument is overextended.....	15
3. Applying <i>noscitur a sociis</i> as petitioner urges would have no undesirable collateral consequences.....	16
4. The anti-surplusage canon would not be violated .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. The government’s historical-practice argument is unenlightening .....	18
II. The Fresh Start Policy Is Embodied in the <i>Gleason</i> Rule and Reinforced by the Rule of Lenity .....	19
III. Failure to Produce the Entrusted Property Is Required for “Defalcation” .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Hashemi (In re Hashemi)</i> , 104 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	16–17
<i>In re Birkenstock</i> , 87 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Bruner v. United States (In re Bruner)</i> , 55 F.3d 195 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>C &amp; J Rentals, Inc. v. Purdy (In re Purdy)</i> , 231 B.R. 310 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1999) .....	22
<i>Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Herbst</i> , 93 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1937) .....	17–18
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	3–4, 5, 8–9
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	17
<i>Consumer United Ins. Co. v. Bustamante (In re Bustamante)</i> , 239 B.R. 770 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1999) .....	22
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	19
<i>Denton v. Hyman (In re Hyman)</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962) .....	7
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915) .....	19–20
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	10
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	6, 16
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	12
<i>In re Maurice</i> , 21 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8–9
<i>Meyer v. Rigdon</i> , 36 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	16
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	19
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	7
<i>Patel v. Shamrock Floorcovering Servs., Inc. (In re Patel)</i> , 565 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	5
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	4–5
<i>Rutanen ex rel. Quevillon v. Baylis (In re Baylis)</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	10, 13, 17
<i>State v. McRae</i> , 983 A.2d 286 (Conn. App. Ct. 2009) .....	8
<i>State v. Papandrea</i> , 991 A.2d 617 (Conn. App. Ct. 2010) .....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(C).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	7, 8, 10, 15
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	6, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(19).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 5322 .....	5
Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 441, 614 (repealed 1843).....	18, 20
Act of Mar. 3, 1843, ch. 82, 5 Stat. 614 .....	18
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 17(4), 30 Stat. 550-51 (repealed 1978).....	16, 18
Act of Nov. 6, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 .....	11, 18, 20
Act of Apr. 20, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 .....	11

## RULES

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 32.3.....	2
-----------------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	18
MARK GROSSMAN, POLITICAL CORRUPTION IN AMERICA: AN ENCYCLOPEDIA OF SCANDALS, POWER, AND GREED (2003) .....	8
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, CRIMINAL LAW (4th ed. 2003) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012).....	19, 20
